When exchange rate risk related to a risk exposure at operational level would occur, the group policy
consists in limiting the exposure to the fluctuation of foreign currencies.

Repartition of the long term financial debts by currency

The outstanding debts (without considering finance lease debts which are mainly in Euro) by currency are:

(in thousand Euro)	 2009	 2008
Euro	 276,938	 245,825
US Dollar	 1,989	 3,100
Other	 5,453	 2,556
Total long term debts	 284,380	 251,481

The following table discloses the fair value and the notional amount of exchange rate instrument issued:

(in thousand Euro)	 Fair value	 Notional

			   USD	 Other 	 GBP	 Other	 Total	 USD	 Other 	 GBP	 Other	 Total

			   US Dollar	 related	 Pound			   US Dollar	 related	 Pound

				   to USD					   to USD

Forward purchase	 (867)	 (919)	 1.525	 (948)	 (6.240)	 (1.209)	 -	 32.178	 189.385	 221.563

Forward sale	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

31/12/2009	 Result	 Equity
	 Impact of the	 Impact of the	 Impact of the	 Impact of the
	 sensitivity	 sensitivity	 sensitivity	 sensitivity
	 calculation	 calculation	 calculation	 calculation
(in thousand Euro)	 + 50 bp	 - 50 bp	 + 50 bp	 - 50 bp
Non current debts (+portion due within
the year) with variable rate after
accounting hedge	 (158)	 158	 -	 -
Net short term Financial debt (*)	 192	 (192)	 -	 -
Derivatives not qualified as hedge	 372	 (363)	 -	 -
Derivatives qualified as highly potential
or certain cash flow	 -	 -	 737	 (628)
(*) out of cash at bank and in hand

27.3.	 Description of cash flow hedge operations

Instruments qualified as cash flow hedges at the closing date have the following characteristics:

For construction, multitechnical, property and holding activities:

31/12/2009
		  	 < 1 year	 Between 1	 Between 2	 > 5 years	 Notional	 Fair value	 Fair value

(in thousand Euro)		  and 2 years	 and 5 years			   asset	 liability

Swap of interest rate receive
floating rate and pay fixed rate	 26,000	 -	 -	 -	 26,000	 -	 (1,979)
Interest rate options
(cap, collar)
Interest rate derivatives
hedge of highly probable: